
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd March, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/ Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/4702M-Two Storey Side Extension, 7, Padstow Close, Macclesfield for Mr A 

Storer  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/2444M-Demolition of Vacant Building and Replacement with 5 Two Storey 

Houses with Parking, 11, Branden Drive, Knutsford for Mr K Jaberi  (Pages 13 - 
22) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 11/0269M-First Floor Bedroom Extension Over Garage, 1, Edgehill Chase, 

Wilmslow for Mrs Sarah Grantham  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 10/4764M-Demolition of Various Storage Buildings and Structures and the 

Erection of 11 New Build Townhouses and Retention of 2 Existing Dwelling 
Houses, Norburys Yard, Knutsford for Hillcrest Homes  (Pages 29 - 42) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 11/0432M-Proposed Change of Use from Light Industrial/Warehouse B1, B2 and 

B3 to Play Warehouse D2, Unit A, Marlborough Close, Knutsford for Mrs E 
Parks, Rock 'A' Baby  (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2011 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Crockatt, H Gaddum, M Hardy, T Jackson, J Narraway, 
D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Ms S 
Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

 
112 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss C M Andrew 
and D Thompson. 
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
None. 
 

114 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

115 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

116 10/4970M-CHANGE OF USE FROM D1 TO A1, 41, BUDWORTH 
WALK, WILMSLOW FOR MR MARK GALAZKA, HALEPARK LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor P P Whiteley, the Ward Councillor, Veronica Croston, an 
objector and Mr Galazka, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1.Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                               
2.Development in accord with approved plans                                                                            
3.Limitation on use                                                                                                                       
4.Noise insulation                                                                                                                         
5.Business hours 8am-6pm Monday to Saturday  
6.Change of use - no consent for external alterations                                                                 
7.No external storage  
8.Hours of deliveries 7.30am to 8pm Monday to Saturday 
9.No external fans 
10.Submission of a Management Plan to provide details of deliveries 
11.No background music 
12.Method Statement for the control of deliveries to be accessed via the 
rear door 
13.Temporary 3 year planning permission 
 
(This decision was against the Officers recommendation to approve the 
application for a permanannt consent).                                                                                                                      
 

117 10/2393M-ERECTION OF RETIREMENT LIVING HOUSING 
COMPLEX  FOR THE ELDERLY COMPRISING 30 X ONE BEDROOM 
AND 10 X TWO BEDROOM APARTMENTS  IN A PART TWO/PART 
THREE STOREY BLOCKS (CAT II TYPE ACCOMMODATION), 
COMMUNAL FACILITIES, LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING, 195 
197 AND 199, WILMSLOW ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR MCCARTHY & 
STONE RETIREMENT LIFESTYLES LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor D A Neilson left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Butt, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 
Agreement comprising of the following Heads of Terms:- 
 

o Provision of a commuted sum in lieu of affordable housing on site 
(£350,000) payable on occupation of the 10th unit or 2 years after 
commencement of development, whichever is sooner and to 
incorporate a cascade provision to allow priority spending of the 
commuted sum within the locality of the development and then if 
necessary to spend in a wider area 

Page 2



o Provision of commuted sum in lieu of leisure provision on site 
(£37,000) 

o Monitoring costs 
o Age Restriction of occupation of flats (60 years plus and 55 years 

for spouse/partner thereof a) 
o Travel Plan Initiatives as detailed in the Transport Statement 

 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1.Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                         

2.Tree retention                                                                                                                            

3.Submission of samples of building materials                                                                            

4.Construction of access                                                                                                              

5.Implementation of ecological report                                                                                          

6.Tree protection                                                                                                                          

7.Development in accord with revised plans (unnumbered)                                                        

8.Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                               

9.Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                  

10.Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                   

11.Closure of access                                                                                                                  

12.Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                                                 

13.Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                          

14.Pile Driving                                                                                                                              

15.Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                                

16.Bin store  and electricity sub station details tbs  

17.Phase II contaminated land investigation 

18.Details of boundary treatment to be submitted prior to the development 
proceeding 

19.Submission of a Construction Method Statement to include Wheel 
wash and site compound details  

 
(The meeting adjourned at 4.25pm and reconvened at 4.30pm). 
 

118 10/4702M-TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, 7, PADSTOW 
CLOSE, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR A STORER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Worthington, representing an objector attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 3



 
That the application be deferred in order for the perceived inaccuracies in 
the report to be addressed and for a site visit to be undertaken in order to 
assess the impact of the development on the amenity of the area. 
 
(This decision was against the Officers recommendation to approve the 
application). 
 

119 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.25 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



 
   Application No: 10/4702M 

 
   Location: 7, PADSTOW CLOSE, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 3NG 

 
   Proposal: Two Storey Side Extension 

 
   Applicant: 
 

Mr A Storer 

   Expiry Date: 
 

17-Feb-2011 

 
 
 
Date Report Prepared: 17/02/11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been called in by Councillor Narraway on the grounds of the potential 
impact on the street scene and an overbearing effect on the neighbouring property; the 
application needs to be tested against policies DC1, DC3 and particularly DC43. 
 
The application was deferred from the previous Northern Planning Committee to ensure 
corrections are made to the report in relation to the stated examples of similar extensions in 
the area. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
7 Padstow Close is in a predominantly residential area of Macclesfield. The property is a two 
story, semi-detached house with pitched roof, gable end and garden to rear. To the front of 
the property is driveway and lawned garden. Access to the rear is gained via a gap between 
the gable end of no.5 and the boundary of the curtilage. 
 
This site is in a mixed housing area consisting of a variety of design styles including 2, 3, and 
4 bedroom 2 storey dwellings, bungalows and dormer bungalows.  
 
Padstow Close has a varied building line and the neighbouring property to the north (no.5) is 
set forward of the development site by 1.125m. 
 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This proposal is to build a 2 storey side extension in the gap north of the dwelling. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Design 
Amenity 
Impact on the street scene 
Impact on parking 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 
No relevant history 
 
POLICIES 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
 
DP2   Promote Sustainable Communities 
DP7   Promote Environmental Quality 
[...]
uation will not be further undermined by the addition of a side extension which does not 
project beyond the front or rear elevation of the existing building. 
 
Parking 
 
Local Plan Policy DC6 seeks to ensure safe and convenient access for vehicles and 
pedestrians. Parking facilities are currently satisfied by the existing driveway (8.9m long and 
3m wide) to the front elevation which allows off-street parking. Potential to expand off street 
parking to the front of the property remains and the existing situation, which will not be 
undermined, is sufficient for safe and convenient access in compliance with Local Plan Policy 
DC6, Circulation and Access. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The main issues here are neighbouring amenity and the impact of the proposal on the street 
scene. The purpose of MBLP policy is to protect the street scene from the harmful creation of 
a terracing effect. This proposal is found to adhere to the aims of Local Plan Policies and is 
not considered harmful for the following reasons: 
 

• The varied building line in this area ensures properties are identifiable as single 
entities. 

• The development has been set back from the front elevation by 2m. 

Page 9



• The extension (which includes a lower roof ridge height), is subservient to the existing 
dwelling. 

• Loss of sunlight and daylight will be minimal 
• An overbearing effect will not be created 
• Off street parking remains with the potential to expand to the front of the property. 
• Very similar development can be identified within the Greenside estate. 

 
The proposal is therefore recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
 
 
Application for Householder 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                      

2. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                                                                          

3. A07GR      -  No windows to be inserted into the side elevation                                                                              

4. A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted)                                                                

5.   A03EX      -  Materials to match existing     
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              #                        
10/4702M - 7, PADSTOW CLOSE, MACCLESFIELD
N.G.R - 389,030 - 373,950

THE SITE

Page 11



                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
 

Page 12



 
 

   Application No: 10/2444M 
 

   Location: 11, BRANDEN DRIVE, KNUTSFORD, WA16 8EJ 
 

   Proposal: DEMOLITION OF VACANT BUILDING AND 
REPLACEMENT WITH 5 TWO STOREY HOUSES WITH 
PARKING 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR K JABERI 

   Expiry Date: 
 

15-Sep-2010 

 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been referred to Committee at the discretion of the Head of Planning 
and Housing. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located and accessed off Branden Drive, within a predominantly 
residential area of Knutsford. It is surrounded by residential properties located on Branden 
Drive, Richmond Hill and Hollow Lane. An area of open space is located on the opposite 
side of Branden Drive and this marks the boundary of the adjoining Conservation Area. 
The site contains a timber, single storey building that is currently used as a yoga centre. 
The area to the rear of the building is used as a car p
[...]
oth the semi detached 
and mews properties having pitched roofs and a gable feature to the front. It is stated that 
the dwellings are to be constructed from brick under a tile/slate roof with timber windows 
and doors.  The ridge height of the dwellings would be 8m, with an eaves height of 5.5m. 
 

Page 17



The site lies in a predominantly residential area and the area is characterised by a mixture 
of dwelling styles with a row of traditional cottages to the north/east, more modern 
properties to the east and west and a modern flat development to the south. The site lies 
opposite the Cross Town Conservation Area. 
 
The Council’s Conservation Officer raises no objections to the proposal subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions regarding materials, rainwater goods and 
fenestration. He considers that the massing to the frontage is in reasonable proportion to 
neighbouring properties on Branden Drive. 
 
A number of objections have been raised with regard to the impact of the proposal on the 
character and appearance of the area and on the setting of the Church opposite. Whilst 
these comments have been noted and considered, for the reasons outlined above, it is 
not considered that the proposal would adversely impact on the character and 
appearance of the area.  Similarly whilst the proposal is located in close proximity of the 
listed church, it is not considered that the proposal would result in an adverse impact on 
its setting. 
  
Amenity 
 
The site is surrounded on all sides by residential properties whose rear elevations face 
towards it. Properties on Branden Drive to the west of the site and Legh House to the 
south are set down at a lower level in relation to the current site levels. As part of the 
proposal it is proposed to reduce site levels by 1.4m at the easternmost boundary thereby 
creating a level site for the mews properties and the associated parking/turning area. 
 
Local Plan policies H13, DC3 and DC38 deal with the issue of 
[...]
 
information has been provided about the existing trees and whether it would be possible 
to retain them and also what relationship they would have on the new dwellings. 
 
The Council’s Forestry Officer has been consulted on the application and considers that 
given the close proximity of the proposed dwellings to existing trees on site, that any 
existing trees or other screening along the side boundary between the application site and 
the flats to the south would not survive following the construction of the development. 
However, he does not consider that any of the trees are worthy of retention in their own 
right. 
 
OTHER MATTERS 
 
As outlined within the history section of the report, there have been previous applications 
for large replacement buildings on the site, one for an MRI scanner building which was 
approved and remained extant until September 2010 and one for a three storey block of 
flats which was withdrawn following concerns regarding the proposal. However it is not 
considered that either of these proposals would justify the approval of the current 
application. Whilst the MRI scanner building was approved, and whilst this was for a 
larger building than the existing building on site, it is not considered that the impact of this 
building on either the occupiers of the flats or of 9 Branden Drive would be as great as 
that which would result from the current proposal. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
Whilst the principle of residential development on the site is acceptable and is the general 
design and appearance of the proposed dwellings, it is considered that the proposal for 5 
dwellings would result in a significant adverse impact on the amenity of nearby residents 
by virtue of loss of light, overshadowing and the dwellings being overbearing and as such 
would be contrary to Local Plan policies H13, DC3 and DC38. It is considered that the 

Page 20



amendments made to the scheme during the course of the application ha
[...]
e wider street view. In addition, consideration 
has been given to concerns raised in respect of a potential for increased number of cars 
on the site.  There would be adequate on site parking to accommodate a property of this 
scale and would therefore have minimal impact on highway safety. 
 
It is therefore considered that the proposed first floor extension would be compliant with 
Local Plan policies and a recommendation of approval is given subject to condition. 
 
 
 
Application for Householder 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. AD01       -  Complies with development plan                                                                                    

2. AD02       -  Complies objections considered                                                                                     

3. AD14       -  Acceptable relationship adjacent and wider                                                                    

4. AD15       -  Acceptable impact on amenity                                                                                        

5. POL01      -  Policies                                                                                                                                                                      

6. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                           

7. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                         

8.  A03EX      -  Materials to match existing      
 
 

Page 26



  Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 
 

    

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   Application No: 10/4764M 
 

   Location: NORBURYS YARD, KNUTSFORD, WA16 6DR 
 

   Proposal: DEMOLITION OF VARIOUS STORAGE BUILDINGS 
AND STRUCTURES AND THE ERECTION OF 11 NEW 
BUILD TOWNHOUSES AND RETENTION OF 2 
EXISTING DWELLING HOUSES 
 

   Applicant: 
 

HILLCREST HOMES 

   Expiry Date: 
 

11-Apr-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 11th March 2011 
 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT   
The proposed development is for 11 dwellings, therefore in line with the Council’s 
Constitution, it should be determined by Members of the Northern Planning Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
Norburys Yard comprises of an irregular shaped piece of land extending to 0.22 hectares. 
It is situated to the rear of King Street, which is located to the west of the site and is 
bounded by Church Walk to the south and east. The site currently contains a number of 
buildings, some of which are proposed to be demolished. Two existing dwellings (built 
circa1820) within the site are to be retained. Part of the site currently appears to be used 
for parking. The site lies within the Knutsford Town Centre Conservation Area, adjacent to 
The Moor, an existing area of open space. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
Planning permission is being sought for the redevelopment of the site to form 11 
residential units with associated parking in a basement, this is in addition to the existing 2 
no. three-storey dwellings which are to be retained. A parallel application for Conservation 
Area Consent has also been submitted (10/4758M).  
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION Approve subject to conditions and 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
• Scale, design and layout of the development 
• Impact on the character of the area 
• Impact on the Knutsford Town Centre Conservation Area 
• Impact on residential amenity 
• Traffic generation and parking 
• Impact on protected species 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 29



The units comprise 8 no. 4 bedroom 3 storey townhouses, 2 no. 5 bedroom 3 storey 
townhouses and 1 no. 3 bedroom 2 storey dwelling. The two existing dwellings to the rear 
of no 19 King Street are proposed to be retained. The proposal makes provi
[...]
 new dwellings and retention of 2 
existing dwellings is acceptable with regards to Local Plan Policies. The site is in a 
sustainable location and the proposals are considered acceptable with regard to the 
character and appearance of the area, neighbouring residential amenity, highway safety 
and the impact on the Conservation Area. Although the relationships between properties 
within the proposed development are tight, this is considered to reflect the historic form of 
the locality. A recommendation of approval is therefore made, subject to the comments of 
United Utilities and the Leisure Services Officer. 
 
HEADS OF TERMS 
A Draft Heads of Terms proforma has been submitted to accompany the application. This 
raises the requirement for a financial contribution towards recreation/outdoor facilities. 
Formal comments are awaited from the Leisure Services Officer in relation to whether 
financial contributions for public open space and outdoor recreation facilities are required. 
In the event that a legal agreement is required, this will have to be tested against the CIL 
criteria. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                    

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                 

3. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                 

4. A22EX      -  Roofing material                                                                                                                                                            

5. A23EX      -  Roof ridges                                                                                                                                                   

6. A21EX      -  Roo
[...]
ls to be submitted                                                                       

35. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                     

36. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                

37. A23GR      -  Pile Driving and excavation                                                                                           

38. A07EX      -  Sample panel of brickwork to be made available                                                           

39. Surface water drainage system                                                                                                          

     40.  Protection of River Lily during construction   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 
Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
   Application No: 11/0432M 

 
   Location: Unit A, Marlborough Close, Knutsford, WA16 8XN 

 
   Proposal: Proposed Change of Use from Light 

Industrial/Warehouse B1, B2 and B3 to Play 
Warehouse D2 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs E Parks, Rock 'A' Baby 

   Expiry Date: 
 

30-Mar-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 11th March 2011  

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposed development does not accord with all of the provisions of the Development 
Plan in force in the area within which the application site lies.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site is located within the Parkgate Industrial Estate in Knutsford. The site and its 
surroundings have the characteristics of a typical business / industrial park. The site lies in 
proximity to the junction of Marlborough Close and Haig Road. Various industrial and office 
units are located in the vicinity of the site. The building on the site is a vacant warehouse 
of approximately 445sqm. Access is off Haig Road and parking areas exist in front of the 
units.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

[...]
 
 
On balance sufficient information has been provided to justify the out of town location of 
the proposed use and the loss of the traditional employment use on the site. However, the 
development is considered to be detrimental to the interests of highway safety through the 
potential for increase in parking taking place in unsuitable locations on the highway or 
within the site, taking account of the nature of the proposed development, the location of 
the site and the predicted number of parked vehicles arising from the development. The 
application is therefore recommended for refusal.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 
R06HW      -  Parking provision detrimental to highway safety       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 
 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 10/4702M-Two Storey Side Extension, 7, Padstow Close, Macclesfield for Mr A Storer
	6 10/2444M-Demolition of Vacant Building and Replacement with 5 Two Storey Houses with Parking, 11, Branden Drive, Knutsford for Mr K Jaberi
	7 11/0269M-First Floor Bedroom Extension Over Garage, 1, Edgehill Chase, Wilmslow for Mrs Sarah Grantham
	8 10/4764M-Demolition of Various Storage Buildings and Structures and the Erection of 11 New Build Townhouses and Retention of 2 Existing Dwelling Houses, Norburys Yard, Knutsford for Hillcrest Homes
	9 11/0432M-Proposed Change of Use from Light Industrial/Warehouse B1, B2 and B3 to Play Warehouse D2, Unit A, Marlborough Close, Knutsford for Mrs E Parks, Rock 'A' Baby



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2011 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Crockatt, H Gaddum, M Hardy, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

120 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/ PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillors R J Narraway, Mrs L Smetham and D Stockton all declared 
that they had not pre-determined application 10/4702M-Two Storey Side 
Extension, 7, Padstow Close, Macclesfield for Mr A Storer and that they 
were considering the application afresh in the light of additional information 
obtained from the site visit. 
 
Councillor Mrs O Hunter declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 10/2444M-Demolition of Vacant Building and Replacement with 
5 Two Storey Houses with Parking, 11, Branden Drive, Knutsford for Mr K 
Jaberi by virtue of the fact that she was closely associated with applicant 
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she left the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor J B Crockatt declared that he had not pre-determined 
application 11/0269M-First Floor Bedroom Extension Over Garage, 1, 
Edgehill Chase, Wilmslow for Mrs Sarah Grantham. 
 

122 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 



 
123 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

124 10/4702M-TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, 7, PADSTOW 
CLOSE, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR A STORER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Storer, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1.A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                          

2.A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                       

3.A07GR      -  No windows to be inserted into the side elevation                                                                                         

4.A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted) 

5.A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                   

 
125 10/2444M-DEMOLITION OF VACANT BUILDING AND 

REPLACEMENT WITH 5 TWO STOREY HOUSES WITH PARKING, 11, 
BRANDEN DRIVE, KNUTSFORD FOR MR K JABERI  
 
Consideration was given to the above application.  It was noted that the 
report stated Knutsford Town Council had no objections to the application.  
The Northern Area Manager advised the Committee that this was incorrect 
and that the Town Council were against the application. 
 
(Mr Parr, the architect for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The proposal for 5 residential dwellings would result in a significant 
adverse impact on the amenity of nearby residents by virtue of loss of 
light, overshadowing and the dwellings being overbearing. As such the 
development would be contrary to Local Plan policies H13, DC3 and 
DC38. 
 
 



126 11/0269M-FIRST FLOOR BEDROOM EXTENSION OVER 
GARAGE, 1, EDGEHILL CHASE, WILMSLOW FOR MRS SARAH 
GRANTHAM  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1.A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                     

2.A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                  

3.A03EX      -  Materials to match existing      
 

127 10/4764M-DEMOLITION OF VARIOUS STORAGE BUILDINGS 
AND STRUCTURES AND THE ERECTION OF 11 NEW BUILD 
TOWNHOUSES AND RETENTION OF 2 EXISTING DWELLING 
HOUSES, NORBURYS YARD, KNUTSFORD FOR HILLCREST HOMES  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

128 11/0432M-PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM LIGHT 
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE B1, B2 AND B3 TO PLAY WAREHOUSE 
D2, UNIT A, MARLBOROUGH CLOSE, KNUTSFORD FOR MRS E 
PARKS, ROCK 'A' BABY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
R06HW-Parking provision detrimental to highway safety 
 
In addition the Committee requested that the following wording be included 
on an informative:- 
 
The applicant be advised to explore options for increasing the parking 
provision for the proposed use. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.42 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


